Other income and expense ..... 0.6 — 0.6

Income before tax ..... 98.6 — 98.6
Income tax expense ..... (10.0) 10.0(A) —

37.0(B) 37.0

Net income ..... $ 108.6 $ (47.0) $ 61.6

Earnings per share
Basic ..... N/A
Diluted ..... N/A

Common shares outstanding
Basic ..... N/A
Diluted ..... N/A

(A) Reflects elimination of historical Bioverativ tax benefit.

(B) Reflects expected tax expense using an effective income tax rate of 37.5%.

44

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma(In millions)

ASSETS
Current Assets

Accounts receivable, net ..... $ 118.2 $ — $ 118.2
Inventory ..... 284.9 — 284.9
Other current assets ..... 4.4 (0.2)(A) 4.2

Total current assets ..... 407.5 (0.2) 407.3
Property, Plant and Equipment, Net ..... 56.4 (39.1)(A) 17.3
Intangibles, net ..... 54.5 — 54.5
Other long-term assets ..... 23.0 (6.4)(B) 16.6

Total assets ..... $ 541.4 $ (45.7) $ 495.7

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable ..... $ 8.3 $ — $ 8.3
Accrued expense and other current liabilities ..... 92.9 (2.5)(A) 90.4

Total current liabilities ..... 101.2 (2.5) 98.7
Long-term liabilities ..... 47.4 (0.3)(A) 47.1

Total liabilities ..... 148.6 (2.8) 145.8

Equity
Common stock
Additional paid-in capital
Net parent company investment ..... 388.5 (42.9)(A)(B) 345.6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... 4.3 — 4.3

Total equity ..... 392.8 (42.9) 349.9

Total liabilities and equity ..... $ 541.4 $ (45.7) $ 495.7

(A) Reflects the net book value of a Biogen manufacturing facility and related assets and liabilities that was reflected in the
historical combined financial statements but will not transfer to Bioverativ.

(B) Reflects a Biogen prepaid manufacturing asset in the historical combined financial statements that will not transfer to
Bioverativ.

45

SELECTED HISTORICAL COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

The selected combined income (loss) statement data for the years ended December 31, 2015, 2014
and 2013 and the selected combined balance sheet data as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 have been
derived from the audited combined financial statements for the hemophilia business of Biogen, which